
 

 

Standards 
Committee 

 

 

Date: Friday, 19th October, 2007 

Time: 2.00 p.m. 

Place: The Council Chamber, Brockington, 35 
Hafod Road, Hereford 

Notes: Please note the time, date and venue of the 
meeting. 

For any further information please contact: 

Heather Donaldson, Democratic Services 
Tel: 01432 261829; 
Email: hdonaldson@herefordshire.gov.uk 

  
 
 
 
County of Herefordshire 
District Council 

 

 



 
 



COUNTY OF HEREFORDSHIRE DISTRICT COUNCIL 19TH OCTOBER, 2007 
 
 

AGENDA 
for the Meeting of the Standards Committee 

 
To: Robert Rogers(Independent Member)(Chairman) 
 
 Councillors John Stone and Beris Williams 
 David Stevens (Independent Member) 
 Richard Gething (Parish and Town Council Representative) 
 John Hardwick (Parish and Town Council Representative) 
 

  

  

 Pages 

  
   
1. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE     
   
 To receive apologies for absence.    
   
2. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST     
   
 To receive any declarations of interest by members in respect of items on 

the agenda. 
 

   
3. MINUTES     
   
 To approve and sign the minutes of the meeting held on 06 July 2007 

(Document to follow).   
 

   
4. APPLICATIONS FOR DISPENSATIONS RECEIVED FROM PARISH 

AND TOWN COUNCILS   
5 - 8  

   
 To consider applications for dispensations received from parish and town 

councils.   
 
Wards: County Wide 

 

   
5. THE COUNCIL'S PROTOCOLS AND CODES OF CONDUCT     
   
 To revise the Council’s various protocols and codes of conduct, following 

the adoption of the new Code of Conduct for Local Authorities on 27th July, 
2007.   
 
Wards: County Wide 

 

   
6. SPECIAL AUDIT INVESTIGATION AND FINANCIAL GOVERNANCE   9 - 30  
   
 To receive an oral update from the Head of Legal and Democratic Services 

on the attached reports in respect of a recent special audit investigation, 
and matters of financial governance. 
 
Wards: County Wide 

 

   
7. TRAINING UPDATE     
   
 To receive an oral report on training for Herefordshire Councillors and 

Parish and Town Councillors, and to consider the attached letter from the 
Standards Board for England. 
 
Wards: County Wide 

 



 
   
8. SIXTH ANNUAL ASSEMBLY OF STANDARDS COMMITTEES     
   
 To receive an oral report from members who attended the Annual 

Assembly of Standards Committees held in Birmingham on 15th and 16th 
October, 2007.   
 
Wards: County Wide 

 

   
9. STANDARDS BOARD FOR ENGLAND - BULLETIN 35   31 - 40  
   
 To note the latest SBE Bulletin.   

 
Wards: County Wide 

 

   
EXCLUSION OF THE PUBLIC AND PRESS   
  
In the opinion of the Proper Officer, the following item will not be, or is likely 
not to be, open to the public and press at the time it is considered. 
 
RECOMMENDATION: that under section 100(A)(4) of the Local 

Government Act 1972, the public be excluded 
from the meeting for the following item of 
business on the grounds that it involves the 
likely disclosure of exempt information as 
defined in Schedule 12(A) of the Act, as 
indicated below 

 

  
10. DETERMINATIONS BY THE STANDARDS BOARD FOR ENGLAND     
   
 To update the Committee about determinations by the Standards Board for 

England concerning Herefordshire (Document to follow).   
 
Wards: County Wide 
 
This item discloses information which is subject to an obligation or 
confidentiality.   
 

 

   
11. APPLICATION FOR A DISPENSATION RECEIVED FROM A PARISH 

COUNCIL   
41 - 42  

   
 To consider an application for a dispensation received from a parish 

council.   
 
Wards: Mortimer 
 
This item discloses information which is subject to an obligation or 
confidentiality.   

 

   
 



Your Rights to Information and Attendance at Meetings  
 
 
YOU HAVE A RIGHT TO:- 
 
 

• Attend all Council, Cabinet, Committee and Sub-Committee meetings unless the 
business to be transacted would disclose ‘confidential’ or ‘exempt information’. 

• Inspect agenda and public reports at least three clear days before the date of the 
meeting. 

• Insp
[...]
cess can be gained to Brockington via bus route 75. 

• The service runs every half hour from the ‘Hopper’ bus station at the Tesco store in 
Bewell Street (next to the roundabout junction of Blueschool Street / Victoria Street / 
Edgar Street). 

• The nearest bus-stop to Brockington is located in Old Eign Hill near to its junction 
with Hafod Road.  The return journey can be made from the same bus stop. 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
If you have any questions about this agenda, how the Council works or would like more 
information or wish to exercise your rights to access the information described above, 
you may do so either by telephoning officer named on the front cover of this agenda or 
by visiting in person during office hours (8.45 a.m. - 5.00 p.m. Monday - Thursday and 
8.45 a.m. - 4.45 p.m. Friday) at the Council Offices, Brockington, 35 Hafod Road, 
Hereford. 

 

 

2



COUNTY OF HEREFORDSHIRE DISTRICT COUNCIL 
 
 

BROCKINGTON, 35 HAFOD ROAD, HEREFORD. 
 
 
 

FIRE AND EMERGENCY EVACUATION PROCEDURE 
 
 

 
In the event of a fire or emergency the alarm bell will ring continuously. 

You should vacate the building in an orderly manner through the nearest available fire exit. 

You should then proceed to Assembly Point J which is located at the southern entrance to the car park.  
A check will be undertaken to ensure that those recorded as present have vacated the building following 
which further instructions will be given. 

Please do not allow any items of clothing, etc. to obstruct any of the exits. 

Do not delay your vacation of the building by stopping or returning to collect coats or other personal 
belongings. 

 

3



4



STANDARDS COMMITTEE 19 OCTOBER 2007 

Further information on the subject of this report is available from Alan McLaughlin, Head of Legal and 

Democratic Services on 01432 260200 

 

 

DISPENSATIONS TO TOWN AND PARISH COUNCILS 

Report By: Head of Legal and Democratic Services 

 

 

Purpose 

1. To consider two applications for dispensations received from: 

• Bridstow Parish Council 

• Colwall Parish Council; and 

• Yarkhill Parish Council.   

Financial Implications 

2. None 

Background 

3. Under the Code of Conduct, town and parish councillors are prohibited from 
participating in matters in which they have a prejudicial interest.  In the normal 
course of events this would not prejudice the proper working of their councils.  
There are instances, however, when the number of councillors who would be 
prohibited from participating will impede the transaction of business.  

4. The Relevant Authorities (Standards Committee) (Dispensations) Regulations 
2002 give Standards Committees the power to grant dispensations in 
circumstances where the number of councillors that are prohibited from 
participating in the business of the council exceeds 50% of those who are 
entitled or required to participate.   

5. In each case, the councillor must request the dispensation in writing, setting 
out why the dispensation is desirable.  The Standards Committee must then 
decide whether, in all the circumstances, it is appropriate to grant the 
dispensation.   

6. The 2002 regulations also specify two circumstances where a dispensation 
may not be granted; first, in respect of participation in business conducted 
more than 4 years after the date on which the dispensation was granted; and, 
secondly in relation to prejudicial interests concerning attendance at a scrutiny 
committee meeting which is scrutinising the activity of any other committee to 
which the member belongs, or for executive members in relation to their own 
portfolios.   

AGENDA ITEM 4

5



STANDARDS COMMITTEE 19 OCTOBER 2007 

Further information on the subject of this report is available from Alan McLaughlin, Head of Legal and 

Democratic Services on 01432 260200 

 

 

Bridstow Parish Council 

7. On 21 April 2006, the Standards Committee granted all seven members of 
Bridstow Parish Council a dispensation in relation to Bridstow Village Hall, on 
the basis that the Parish Council is the Custodian Trustee of the Hall.  The 
dispensation will expire on 21 April 2010.  Following the May 2007 Elections, 
two members who were granted a dispensation are no longer Parish 
Councillors.  They are Mr. Paul Stevens and Mrs. Joan Robertshaw.  Mr. 
Clive Beddows has joined the Parish Council, and the dispensation request is 
in relation to him.   

Colwall Parish Council 

8. All fifteen members of Colwall Parish Council have requested a dispensation 
for the maximum period of four years, in relation to the Parish Council’s 
position as Trustee of the Walwyn Meadow Trust.  The Trust land consists of 
Colwall Library, a children’s play area and a grassed amenities area.  The 
dispensation would enable them to discuss maintenance and improvements 
matters relating to the land.  Their quorum for full Council is five, and for the 
Village Amenities Committee, four.  The members are: 

Mrs N. Carless   Mr. N. Bowring 
Mr. J. Mills   Mr. J. Cooney 
Mr. P. Browning   Mrs. E. Hayes 
Mrs. H. Stace   Dr. T. Hunt 
Mr. S. Hockett   Mr. W. Leaper 
Mr. N. Abbotts   Mr. J. Morris 
Mr B. Ashton   Mrs G. Prideau-Jackson 
Mr J. Beard 

Yarkhill Parish Council 

9. Three out of six members of Yarkhill Parish Council are Trustees of Yarkhill 
Village Hall.  On 20 October 2006, the Standards Committee granted two of 
these members, namely Jim Rawsthorne and Terry Godsall, a dispensation to 
enable them to discuss hall matters.  Following the May 2007 elections, a new 
member, Robert Aspey, requires a dispensation for the same reason.  Their 
quorum is three.   

RECOMMENDATION 

THAT the Committee grants: 

 (a) the member of Bridstow Parish Council named in the report, 
a dispensation in respect of Bridstow Village Hall; 

(b) the fifteen members of Colwall Parish Council named in the 
report, a dispensation in respect of the Walwyn Meadow 
Trust; 

6



STANDARDS COMMITTEE 19 OCTOBER 2007 

Further information on the subject of this report is available from Alan McLaughlin, Head of Legal and 

Democratic Services on 01432 260200 

 

 

(c) the member of Yarkhill Parish Council named in the report, a 
dispensation in relation to Yarkhill Village Hall 

 

BACKGROUND PAPERS 

• Letter from the Clerk to Bridstow Parish Council dated 23 July 2007 

• Application from the Clerk to Colwall Parish Council dated 26 July 2007 

• Application from the Clerk to Yarkhill Parish Council dated 20 July 2007 

7



8



 

Version:  14.09.07 FINAL 
Page 1 of 5 

 
 

REPORT 
 
BY:  DIRECTOR OF RESOURCES 
 
TO:  CORPORATE MANAGEMENT BOARD 
 
SUBJECT: SPECIAL AUDIT INVESTIGATION 
 
DATE: 7TH SEPTEMBER 2007 
 
BACKGROUND 
 
1. A special audit investigation is one that falls outside the planned 

programme of audit work, usually to assist an investigating officer 
establish the facts of a matter before deciding what if any course of action 
needs to be taken. 

 
2. A protocol has been established for making sure any weaknesses in the 

internal control environment identified as a result of special audit 
investigations are reported to: 

 

• CMB for action as appropriate; and 
 

• the Audit & Corporate Governance Committee. 
 
3. This report has been prepared in line with the agreed reporting protocol. 
 
 
DETAILS 
 
4. Audit Services recently carried out a review of a senior officer’s travelling 

and subsistence claims.  The review was requested by the Director of 
Resources in order to inform the overall investigation into serious 
allegations made about the senior officer.  The review was subsequently 
extended to include travelling and subsistence claims made by the senior 
officer’s direct reports. 

 
5. The review identified non-compliance with the Council’s existing policies 

for: 
 

•  claiming and reimbursement of travelling and subsistence expenses; 
 

• employee conduct; 
 

• declaration of gifts and hospitality. 
 
6. The attached table sets out the key audit finding
[...]
a review 
and make recommendations in the 
first instance to CMB.  Need to report 
to Audit and Corporate Governance 
Committee and other appropriate 
decision-making and scrutiny 
functions prior to being agreed at 
Council. 

DoR 
HoLDS 
HoFS 
CIA 
HoBES 
HoHT 

Council in 
November 
2007 

7. Council’s Constitution and 
Financial Regulations to be 
reviewed to ensure the 
requirement to secure financial 
and legal advice on all formal 
reports is explicit. 

CMB needs to rigorously police the 
reports produced in their areas to 
ensure Financial Services has 
completed and signed off the 
financial implications and Legal 
Services has signed off the legal 
implications.  This will ensure 
financial and legal advice is available 
to support all decisions. 

CMB to insist on the highest standard 
in all aspects of report writing, 
including financial and legal 
implications.  CMB to ensure there 
are no exceptions to the policy of all 
formal reports being cleared by the 
Head of Paid Services, the 
Monitoring Officer and the Section 
151 Officer. 

All report authors Council in 
November 
2007 

8. Audit Services and the 
Monitoring Officer need to be 
granted access to staff, records 
and feeder systems if required 
to fulfil their statutory 
obligations. 

Key Managers responsible for feeder 
systems must ensure appropriate 
licence arrangements are in place in 
the event access is requested.  Key 
Managers must assist with training if 
needed. 

Incorporate into the review of the 
Constitution. 
 
Re-affirm current provision in the 
Council’s Constitution on audit 
access. 

DoR 
HoLDS 
HoFS 
CIA 
HoBES 
HoHT 

Council in 
November 
2007  

 

2
6



Version: 14.09.07  Page 13 of 15 

 
 

 Issue to address Comments Suggested corporate response Responsible 
officer(s) 

Date 

9. Improve the quality of working 
papers/files recording business 
activity. 

Important in terms of: 

• new data quality standards; 

• service continuity planning; and 

• ability to 
[...]
 14 of 15 

 
 

 Issue to address Comments Suggested corporate response Responsible 
officer(s) 

Date 

14. Ensuring members receive 
complete advice from the 
Monitoring Officer and S.151 
Officer on the legal implications 
and financial implications of all 
policy proposals. 

Need to ensure the Leader and his 
Cabinet is fully supported by the 
three statutory officers identified, plus 
other officers as appropriate.  This 
approach will also help improve the 
quality of reports, as advice to the 
executive is complete. 

Liaison meetings with the Leader to 
include the Monitoring Officer and 
S.151 Officer to be diarised at no 
more than quarterly intervals. 

Chief Executive 
DoR 
MO / HoLDS 

Immediate 
effect 

15. Promote compliance with 
corporate financial governance 
arrangements by reviewing 
management practices and 
accountabilities. 

Need to reinforce the importance of 
robust financial governance 
arrangements – responsibilities to 
stakeholders, personal protection for 
individual employees and 
organisational reputation. 

Make compliance with corporate 
financial arrangements a non-
negotiable.  CMB to carry out 
immediate checks on contracting 
arrangements and authorised 
signatory lists. 

CMB 
DoR 

Immediate 
effect 

16. Enhance Key Manager’s 
financial skills and knowledge of 
the Council’s approved 
corporate governance 
framework, ensuring the 
message is constantly 
reinforced through effective 
training. 

Better understanding of financial 
management and governance issues 
will improve compliance with 
corporate financial governance 
arrangements. 

Make attendance on training courses 
a pre-requisite to getting a “licence to 
practise” as a manager. Attendance 
at refresher training courses will also 
be mandatory. 

HoHR 
HoFS 
MO 
CIA 

Immediate 
effect 

17. Ensure all capital and revenue 
budget proposals are identified 
through agreed service and 
financial planning processes. 

Ensures resources allocated in line 
with longe
[...]
d

by the 2001 Code of Conduct from voting on

a matter important to them or their lobby

group will not have a prejudicial interest

under the revised 2007 Code.

The Code of Conduct requires members to

declare a personal interest in any matter that

relates to an interest they must include in their

register of interests - so they are required to

declare a personal interest if they are a

member of a group that lobbies or campaigns

about an issue that comes up for discussion

or decision at their authority.

Members may not have a personal interest in

the related discussion or decision of their

authority if they merely campaigned on an

issue as an individual, perhaps during their

election campaign, and they are not a

member of a relevant lobby group. As a

result, they could not have a prejudicial

interest in the matter. Members should still

consider the general test for personal and

prejudicial interests and whether there is any

other reason outside of the Code why they

should not participate in the decision,

including bias.

Of particular relevance to members of lobby

or campaign groups, the revised Code

provides an exception to having a prejudicial

interest in the following circumstances:

� where the decision does not affect the

financial position of a member or their

interests

or

� does not relate to a licensing or regulatory

matter brought by them or a person or

body in which they have a personal

interest

For example, a member will not have a

prejudicial interest in a developer’s planning

proposal against which they and their lobby

group campaigned if they or any other person

or body in which they have a personal interest

are not affected financially by the matter.

32



3 THE BULLETIN #35

It is not relevant for the purposes of the Code

that the planning proposal will impact on the

aims of the lobby or campaign group that the

member belongs to. The Code is focused on

the actions of individuals and as such is

about prevent
[...]
r with

another relevant authority disqualified from

being an independent member of the

standards committee of their non-

employing authority?”

A: No. 

When an independent member of a standards

committee subsequently becomes an officer

or member of another relevant authority, they

no longer fall within the description of people

in section 54(4)(b) of the Local Government

Act 2000. Therefore, they could not be re-

appointed to the standards committee as an

independent member. 

However, an independent member in this

situation would not be instantly disqualified

from being a member of the standards

committee, as there is nothing in the

legislation which would require them to resign

from the committee after the change has

occurred. The committee would have to

comply with Section 53(4) of the Local

Government Act 2000, but it would do so if at

least one member of the committee continued

not to be a member, or an officer, of that or

any other relevant authority. However the

qualifying member would then be needed for

the duration of every meeting to constitute its

quorum.

Therefore, the Standards Board  would

generally recommend that independent

members should resign from membership of

a standards committee once they can no

longer be re-appointed. 

Sixth Annual Assembly sold out  

The Sixth Annual Assembly of Standards

Committees is now fully booked, with over

750 delegates set to attend the event in

October.

The programme at this year’s conference –

Down to detail: Making local regulation work –

will tackle the issues facing standards

committees in the changing ethical

environment.

Sessions will take an in-depth look at the

logistics of the forthcoming local filter for

complaints, and will focus on the practical

implications for standards committees. 

Breakout sessions are filling up fast and those

who have already secured a place at the

conference are urged to choose their

sessions and return their preference forms as

so
[...]
 15  

40



AGENDA ITEM 11

41

Document is Restricted



42


	Agenda
	
	4 APPLICATIONS FOR DISPENSATIONS RECEIVED FROM PARISH AND TOWN COUNCILS
	6 SPECIAL AUDIT INVESTIGATION AND FINANCIAL GOVERNANCE
	It 7(b) - Cabinet Report - Financial Governance

	9 STANDARDS BOARD FOR ENGLAND - BULLETIN 35
	11 APPLICATION FOR A DISPENSATION RECEIVED FROM A PARISH COUNCIL



Minutes of the meeting


COUNTY OF HEREFORDSHIRE DISTRICT COUNCIL 

MINUTES of the meeting of Standards Committee held at 
the Council Chamber, Brockington, 35 Hafod Road, 
Hereford on Friday, 19th October, 2007 at 2.00 p.m. 
  

Present: Robert Rogers (Independent Member)(Chairman) 
   
 Councillor Beris Williams  

David Stevens (Independent Member) 
Richard Gething (Parish and Town Council Representative) 
John Hardwick (Parish and Town Council Representative) 

 

 

  
  
  
11. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE   
  
 Apologies were received from Councillor John Stone.   
  
12. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST   
  
 The following declarations of interest were made: 

 

Member Item Interest 

Mr. Richard Gething Agenda Item 4 - APPLICATIONS 
FOR DISPENSATIONS RECEIVED 
FROM TOWN AND PARISH 
COUNCILS (Specifically Bridstow 
Parish Council) 

Declared a prejudicial 
interest and left the 
meeting for the duration 
of this item.   

Mr. Robert Rogers Agenda Item 11 – APPLICATION 
FOR A DISPENSATION 
RECEIVED FROM A PARISH 
COUNCIL 

Declared a prejudicial 
interest and left the 
meeting for the duration 
of this item.   

 
  
13. MINUTES   
  
 

RESOLVED (unanimously): that the minutes of the meeting held on 06 July 
2007 be approved as a correct record and signed by the 
Chairman.   

  
14. APPLICATIONS FOR DISPENSATIONS RECEIVED FROM PARISH AND TOWN 

COUNCILS   
  
 The Committee considered a report outlining five applications for dispensations 

which had been received from Parish and Town Councils.   
 
Members referred to the Relevant Authorities (Standards Committees) 
(Dispensations) Regulations 2002, which enabled them to grant dispensations in 
circumstances when the number of councillors that would be prohibited from 
participating in the business of the Council (due to them having a prejudicial interest) 
would exceed 50%.   



STANDARDS COMMITTEE FRIDAY, 19TH OCTOBER, 2007 

 

 

 
Bridstow Parish Council: Following the May 2007 elections, one new parish 
councillor required a dispensation in relation to the Parish Council’s role as custodian 
trustee of Bridstow Village Hall.   
 
Colwall Parish Council: All fifteen members of the Parish Council required a 
dispensation in relation to the Parish Council’s role as trustee of the Walwyn 
Meadow Trust.  The dispensation would enable them to discuss maintenance and 
improvements matters pertaining to the Trust land.   
 
Yarkhill Parish Council: Following the May 2007 elections, one new Parish 
Councillor required a dispensation in relation to his role as a trustee of Yarkhill 
Village Hall.   
 
Brilley Parish Council: Following the May 2007 elections, one new Parish 
Councillor required a dispensation in relation to his role as a member of Brilley and 
Michaelchurch Village Hall Committee.   
 
Ross-on-Wye Town Council: All five members of the Ross-on-Wye Town Council 
Planning Committee had requested a dispensation for a one-year period, in relation 
to a planning application at The King’s Head, Ross-on-Wye.  The Town Council 
owned the building adjacent to the development, and also the access to the site.  
The application would enable the Committee to discuss the application as a statutory 
consultee.   
 
The Standards Committee granted a dispensation solely in respect of the Town 
Council’s Planning Committee, in accordance with the Town Council’s request.  It 
acknowledged, however, that the full Town Council might wish to discuss the 
planning matter as well.  If this were the case, then all town councillors involved 
would need to make a written request for a dispensation at a later date, naming all 
those involved.  Having regard to the fact that the next Standards Committee 
meeting was not until 18 January 2008, members agreed to deal with such a 
request, should it become necessary, via email before the meeting.   

RESOLVED: (unanimously) that: 

(i) the request for a dispensation received from Mr Clive Beddows 
of Bridstow Parish Council, in relation to Bridstow Village Hall, 
be granted until 19 October 2011; 

(ii) the request for dispensations received from: 
 

Mrs N. Carless Mr. N. Bowring 
Mr. J. Mills  Mr. J. Cooney 
Mr. P. Browning Mrs. E. Hayes 
Mrs. H. Stace  Dr. T. Hunt 
Mr. S. Hockett Mr. W. Leaper 
Mr. N. Abbotts Mr. J. Morris 
Mr B. Ashton Mrs G. Prideau-Jackson 
Mr J. Beard 

In relation to the Walwyn Meadow Trust, be granted until 19 
October 2011; 

(iii) the request for a dispensation received from Mr Robert Aspey of 
Yarkhill Parish Council, in relation to Yarkhill Village Hall, be 
granted until 19 October 2011; 



STANDARDS COMMITTEE FRIDAY, 19TH OCTOBER, 2007 

 

 

(iv) the request for a dispensation received from Mr Keith White of 
Brilley Parish Council, in relation to Brilley and Michaelchurch 
Village Hall Committee, be granted until 19 October 2011; and 

(v) the request for a dispensation received from Councillors 
Ravenscroft, Coleman, Lane, Dr. Roberts, and Edwards, in 
relation to a planning application for the King’s Head, Ross-on-
Wye, be granted until 19 October 2008, and if the full town 
council submits a further written request for a dispensation in 
relation to the same matter before the Standards Committee’s 
next meeting on 18 January 2008, the Standards Committee will 
determine the request by email.   

  
15. THE COUNCIL'S PROTOCOLS AND CODES OF CONDUCT   
  
 The Head of Legal and Democratic Services, Mr. A. McLaughlin, presented a report 

in respect of the Council’s various protocols and codes of conduct, which were the 
Standards Committee’s responsibility.  The documents required revision following 
the Council’s adoption of the new Code of Conduct for Local Authorities on 27th July 
2007.  Members considered amendments to the following: 
 

• The Code of Conduct for Members and Officers Dealing with Planning 
Matters; 

• The Protocol on the Use of Council Resources; 

• The Protocol for Member/Officer Relations. 
 
Two of the documents – the Protocol on the Use of Council Resources, and the 
Protocol for Member/Officer Relations – were not affected by the Code, and the 
Committee agreed that any necessary minor amendments could be done by email 
after the meeting, and in time for Council on 02 November 2007.   
 
Mr. McLaughlin explained in detail, the more significant changes that were required 
to the Planning Code of Conduct, to reflect the rights of councillors who have a 
personal and prejudicial interest, to represent their communities.  The new Code 
enabled members to speak at planning meetings in the same way as any member of 
the public, and then they would be required to leave the meeting and not participate 
in the ensuing discussion or vote.  Amendments to this would also be completed 
after the meeting and in time for Council.   
 
Mr McLaughlin said that this change to the Code would have particular implications 
for members who were both local authority councillors, and town or parish 
councillors (“dual-hatted” members), because they would be considering planning 
applications at more than one stage in the process.  They would need to be aware of 
the correct procedure to follow when representing their communities.  Mr Richard 
Gething suggested that there was merit in including guidance on this in the 
Herefordshire Association of Local Councils (HALC) training, and Mr McLaughlin 
said that he would devise a short guidance leaflet in conjunction with HALC.   

RESOLVED (unanimously) that: 

(i) the Code of Conduct for Members and Officers Dealing 
with Planning Matters be revised to reflect the New Model 
Code of Conduct, adopted by the Council on 27th July 
2007, and to reflect good practice in particular in respect 
of dual-hatted members; 



STANDARDS COMMITTEE FRIDAY, 19TH OCTOBER, 2007 

 

 

(ii) the Protocol on the Use of Council Resources, and the 
Protocol for Member/Officer Relations be revised in the 
light of the New Model Code of Conduct; 

(iii) all amendments be completed and agreed by the 
Committee by email after the meeting, and in time to make 
its recommendations to Council on 02 November, 2007; 
and 

(iv) the Head of Legal and Democratic Services, in 
conjunction with HALC, produces a guidance leaflet for 
parish and town councillors, on how the New Code will 
affect embers involved in the Planning process, and HALC 
be requested to include any relevant details in its training 
programme.   

  
16. SPECIAL AUDIT INVESTIGATION AND FINANCIAL GOVERNANCE   
  
 The Head of Legal and Democratic Services presented the Director of Resources 

reports to the Corporate Management Board on a special audit investigation, and to 
Cabinet on financial governance in Information and Communication Technology 
(ICT) and Customer Services.  He explained that the reports highlighted concerns 
about the Council’s financial and contractual arrangements in the ICT Department, 
and that both the Corporate Management Board and Cabinet had recommended that 
an independent review be conducted.  The Council had sought advice from the Local 
Government Association, and appointed Mr Ian Crookall, a former Chief Executive of 
Buckinghamshire County Council, to complete the review.   
 
The Committee was of the opinion that there was nothing in the reports which fell 
within its remit, but that it was important to note the issues involved, and monitor 
some aspects highlighted in the reports, namely: 
 

• Reputation (Paragraphs 42-46 of the report on Page 22 of the agenda); 

• Financial and legal elements, and the Constitution (elements 6 and 7 on 
Page 26 of the agenda); 

• Assuring that all Members receive complete advice from the Monitoring 
Officer and the Section 151 Officer (element 14 on Page 28). 

RESOLVED (unanimously) that: 

(i) the reports be noted; 

(ii) the Standards Committee continues to monitor the 
situation, and in particular, the aspects outlined above; 
and 

(iii) the Chairman writes to the Chief Executive (copied to the 
Chairman of the Audit and Corporate Governance 
Committee), outlining the Standards Committee’s 
approach to the matter.  

  
17. TRAINING UPDATE   
  
 Mr Gething and Mr McLaughlin reported on joint training arrangements with HALC.  

The first session on the new Code of Conduct would take place on 01 November 
2007, and more would be arranged for 2008, along with training on the local filter.  



STANDARDS COMMITTEE FRIDAY, 19TH OCTOBER, 2007 

 

 

The Committee commented that it was important to provide repeat sessions for 
members who had not attended.   
 
Mr McLaughlin reported that the Standards Board fore England had released a 
training DVD entitled “The Code Uncovered”, which used a fictional planning dispute 
to highlight changes to the Model Code of Conduct.  Members agreed to watch it at 
the close of the meeting, and felt that it provided some helpful and clear examples of 
personal and prejudicial interests.  The Head of Legal and Democratic Services said 
that he would look to incorporate it into future training sessions with the Council and 
HALC.   

RESOLVED: (unanimously) that the report be noted.   
  
18. SIXTH ANNUAL ASSEMBLY OF STANDARDS COMMITTEES   
  
 The Committee discussed the Annual Assembly of Standards Committees, held in 

Birmingham on 15 and 16 October, 2007.  The Standards Committee had been well 
represented, both in terms of attendance and participation.  The Chairman, and the 
Head of Legal and Democratic Services had led seminars at the conference.   

Members felt that it had been an invaluable experience, providing a great deal of 
information on the local filter and issues relating to the new Code of Conduct.  It was 
clear that the local filter would raise questions about how the Committee would in the 
future, and members would need to decide how best to deal effectively with the extra 
stages in the investigation process that would become its responsibility, and to 
consider the implications for resources.   

The Committee had shared its annual report, chairing checklist, and hearing guide 
with other authorities, and these had been met with approval and numerous requests 
to take the documents away and replicate them.   

RESOLVED (unanimously) that the report be noted.   
  
19. STANDARDS BOARD FOR ENGLAND - BULLETIN 35   
  
 Members noted the contents of Bulletin 35 from the Standards Board for England.   

RESOLVED: (unanimously) that the report be noted.   
  
20. DETERMINATIONS BY THE STANDARDS BOARD FOR ENGLAND   
  
 The Committee considered a report on the current investigations by the Standards 

Board for England in respect of complaints of alleged misconduct against certain 
Councillors during 2007.   

RESOLVED: (unanimously) that the report be noted.   
  
21. APPLICATION FOR A DISPENSATION RECEIVED FROM A PARISH COUNCIL   
  
 [Note: Members noted that the agenda item had been placed in the exempt section 

of the agenda in case any of the information should be excluded from the public 
under Section 100 (A) (4) of the Local Government Act 1972.  On viewing the 
information, however, they decided that this was unnecessary, and consideration of 
the matter was conducted in public session.] 
 
The Committee considered a report outlining an application for a dispensation which 
had been received from Stapleton Group Parish Council.   



STANDARDS COMMITTEE FRIDAY, 19TH OCTOBER, 2007 

 

 

 
Members referred to the Relevant Authorities (Standards Committees) 
(Dispensations) Regulations 2002, which enabled them to grant dispensations in 
circumstances when the number of councillors that would be prohibited from 
participating in the business of the Council (due to them having a prejudicial interest) 
would exceed 50%.   
 
Three out of six members of Stapleton Group Parish Council had requested a 
dispensation for a one-year period, to enable them to discuss matters relating to an 
unadopted length of green lane in the parish.  The Parish Council’s quorum was 
three.   
 
Two of the members had sought a dispensation on the basis that they had submitted 
public rights of way evidence forms to the Council in respect of the lane.  The Committee 
noted that they had filled in the forms in their capacity as members of the public, 
however, and not as parish councillors.  They agreed that this did not amount to a 
prejudicial interest, and so they were entitled to participate in any discussions about the 
matter. 

The Committee considered that the third member might have a prejudicial interest on the 
basis there was an issue of land ownership to which the lane was a natural access.  The 
likelihood of this being a prejudicial interest would diminish if there were other access 
points to the land, however.  Members concluded that, even if the interest was 
prejudicial, a dispensation would still be unnecessary because there would still be 
sufficient parish councillors remaining in the meeting to be able to discuss the matter.   

RESOLVED: (unanimously) that the request for a dispensation received from 
Stapleton Group Parish Council, in relation to an unadopted 
length of green lane in the parish, be not granted on the grounds 
that - on the basis of the information received - two members did 
not have a prejudicial interest, and so there were sufficient 
parish councillors to maintain a quorum.   

  
The meeting ended at 3.47 p.m. CHAIRMAN 
 


